

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. ANESTHESIA PARTNERS, INC. et al.

Defendants.

Case No.: 4:23-CV-03560-KH

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT U.S. ANESTHESIA PARTNERS, INC.'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE FTC'S COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THIS LAWSUIT EXCEEDS THE FTC’S STATUTORY AUTHORITY	1
A. The FTC Lacks Authority To Seek Injunctive Relief Independent Of Administrative Proceedings	2
B. The FTC Lacks Authority To Seek Injunctive Relief For Past Conduct	6
II. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO ALLEGE PLAUSIBLE ANTITRUST CLAIMS.....	12
A. The Complaint Does Not Plausibly Allege A Relevant Product Market.....	12
B. The Complaint Does Not Plausibly Allege That USAP Has Monopoly Power	14
C. The Complaint Does Not Plausibly Allege Conduct Violating Section 2	15
D. The Complaint Fails To State A Claim Under Section 7 Of The Clayton Act.....	18
E. The Complaint Fails To State A Claim Under Section 1 Of The Sherman Act	19
F. The FTC Has No “Standalone” Claim Under Section 5 Of The FTC Act	20
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>I-800 Contacts, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 1 F.4th 102 (2d Cir. 2021).....	20
<i>Abbott v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 8 (2010).....	3
<i>AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 593 U.S. 67 (2021).....	3, 4
<i>Apani Sw., Inc. v. Coca-Cola Enters., Inc.</i> , 300 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10, 17
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979).....	15
<i>BRFHH Shreveport, LLC v. Willis-Knighton Med. Ctr.</i> , 49 F.4th 520 (5th Cir. 2022).....	13
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980).....	20
<i>Citizen Publ’g Co. v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 131 (1969).....	20
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	18
<i>David B. Turner Builders LLC v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 603 F. Supp. 3d 459 (S.D. Miss. 2022).....	19
<i>Dresses for Less, Inc. v. CIT Grp./Com. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 31164482 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2002).....	16, 17
<i>Eastman v. Quest Diagnostics Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 1640465 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 724 F. App’x 556 (9th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Eatoni Ergonomics, Inc. v. Rsch. in Motion Corp.</i> , 486 F. App’x 186 (2d Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>FTC v. AbbVie Inc.</i> , 976 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>FTC v. AdvoCare Int’l, L.P.</i> , 2020 WL 6741968 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 16, 2020).....	8, 10
<i>FTC v. Brown Shoe Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 316 (1966).....	20
<i>FTC v. Credit Bureau Ctr., LLC</i> , 937 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>FTC v. Educare Ctr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 433 F. Supp. 3d 1008 (W.D. Tex. 2020).....	8
<i>FTC v. Evans Prods. Co.</i> , 775 F.2d 1084 (9th Cir. 1985).....	6, 8-9

FTC v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists, 476 U.S. 447 (1986)..... 20

FTC v. ProMedica Health Sys., Inc., 2011 WL 1219281 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 29, 2011)..... 13

FTC v. Shire ViroPharma, Inc., 917 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 6, 10, 11

FTC v. Southwest Sunsites, Inc., 665 F.2d 711 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 7

Geneva Pharms. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs. Inc., 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 14

Hicks v. PGA Tour, Inc., 897 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 14

Jacobs v. Tempur-Pedic Int’l, Inc., 626 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 12

Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc., 551 U.S. 877 (2007)..... 19

Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach, 523 U.S. 26 (1998)..... 4

Madison 92nd St. Assocs. v. Courtyard Mgmt. Corp., 624 F. App’x 23 (2d Cir. 2015) 13

Midwestern Mach. Co. v. Nw. Airlines, Inc., 392 F.3d 265 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 9

*New Orleans Ass’n of Cemetery Tour Guides & Cos. v. New Orleans Archdiocesan
Cemeteries*, 56 F.4th 1026 (5th Cir. 2023) 12

North Texas Specialty Physicians v. FTC, 528 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 19

Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp., 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013) 16

Ohio v. Am. Express Co., 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018) 19

Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc., 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997) 12

Rebel Oil Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co., 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 14

Rimini St., Inc. v. Oracle USA, Inc., 139 S. Ct. 873 (2019)..... 5

Roy B. Taylor Sales, Inc. v. Hollymatic Corp., 28 F.3d 1379 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 17

SEC v. Blatt, 583 F.2d 1325 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 11

SEC v. Manor Nursing Ctr., Inc., 458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972) 7

Shah v. VHS San Antonio Partners, L.L.C., 985 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 13

Slack Techs., LLC v. Pirani, 598 U.S. 759 (2023)..... 2

Stearns Airport Equip. Co. v. FMC Corp., 170 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 15-16

Texas v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n, 78 F.4th 827 (5th Cir. 2023) 6

Twin City Sportservice, Inc. v. Charles O. Finley & Co., 512 F.2d 1264 (9th Cir. 1975) 13, 14

United States v. Cornerstone Wealth Corp., 549 F. Supp. 2d 811 (N.D. Tex. 2008)..... 10, 11

United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co., 353 U.S. 586 (1957) 9

United States v. Google LLC, 2023 WL 4999901 (D.D.C. Aug. 4, 2023) 16

United States v. ITT Cont’l Baking Co., 420 U.S. 223 (1975) 10

United States v. Moore, 71 F.4th 392 (5th Cir. 2023) 3

United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co., 310 U.S. 150 (1940)..... 20

Va. Excelsior Mills, Inc. v. FTC, 256 F.2d 538 (4th Cir. 1958) 20

Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. L. Offs. of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP, 540 U.S. 398 (2004) 15, 18

Z Techs. Corp. v. Lubrizol Corp., 753 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2014) 9

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 18..... 18

15 U.S.C. § 45(c) 6

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7,
8, 9, 10, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

IV Phillip E. Areeda et al., *Antitrust Law* (1998) 16-17

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (2023)..... 17

S. Rep. No. 93-151 (1973)..... 5

U.S. Dep’t of Justice & FTC, *Merger Guidelines* (Dec. 18, 2023) 18
